
STATE OF CALIFORNIA         Arnold Schwarzenegger, Governor 
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
Division of Labor Statistics and Research 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 9th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94102 
 

 
 

MAILING ADDRESS: 
P. O. Box 420603 

San Francisco, CA 94142-0603 
 

 
 
June 30, 2008 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO AWARDING BODIES 
AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 

REGARDING A MODIFICATION OF THE PREDETERMINED INCREASES 
IN THE DIRECTOR’S GENERAL PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATIONS 

 
Dear Public Official/ Other Interested Parties: 
 
The following is the modification of the predetermined increases for the following craft and 
classifications listed below: 
 
CRAFT:  Plumber 
 
CLASSIFICATION(S):  Plumber, Industrial and General Pipefitter (All shifts) 

Sewer & Storm Drain Pipelayer (All shifts) 
Sewer & Storm Drain Pipe Tradesman (All shifts) 
Service & Repair (Plumber/HVAC-Fitter) (All shifts) * 

 
LOCALITY: All localities within Imperial, Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino, San 
Diego, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, and Ventura Counties (* All localities within Imperial, 
Riverside, San Bernardino, San Diego, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara and Ventura Counties) 
 
DETERMINATION:  IMP-2006-2, LOS-2006-2, ORA-2006-2, RIV-2006-2, SBR-2006-2,  
SDI-2006-2, SLO-2006-2, STB-2006-2, VEN-2006-2, IMP-2007-1, LOS-2007-1, ORA-2007-1,  
RIV-2007-1, SBR-2007-1, SDI-2007-1, SLO-2007-1, STB-2007-1, VEN-2007-1, IMP-2007-2,  
LOS-2007-2, ORA-2007-2, RIV-2007-2, SBR-2007-2, SDI-2007-2, SLO-2007-2, STB-2007-2,  
VEN-2007-2, IMP-2008-1, LOS-2008-1, ORA-2008-1, RIV-2008-1, SBR-2008-1, SDI-2008-1,  
SLO-2008-1, STB-2008-1, and VEN-2008-1. 
 
The predetermined wage increase effective on July 1, 2008 for the classification(s) listed below has 
been reduced as follows: 
 
Plumber: Plumber, Industrial and General Pipefitter (All shifts) – from $2.54 to a total increase of 
$2.51 to be allocated as follows: $2.41 to the Basic Hourly Rate, $0.05 to Pension, $0.05 to Training. 
 
Plumber: Sewer & Storm Drain Pipelayer (All shifts) – from $1.72 to a total increase of $1.68 to be 
allocated as follows: $1.63 to BHR and $0.05 to Training. 
 
Plumber: Sewer & Storm Drain Pipe Tradesman (All shifts) – from $1.06 to a total increase of $1.05 to 
be allocated as follows: $1.00 to BHR and $0.05 to Training. 
 
Plumber: Service & Repair (Plumber/HVAC-Fitter) (All shifts) – from $2.46 to a total increase of 
$2.43 to be allocated as follows: $2.33 to BHR, $0.05 to Pension and $0.05 to Training. 


